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TONGA 
SDT: 31-34 

PREFACE 
 

International merchandise trade statistics (IMTS) has many uses and users who need data 
ranging from data sets of varying detail by country and commodity.  Tonga Department of 
Statistics (TDoS) incorporates IMTS into other statistical products e.g. in the preparation of 
balance of payments and in the compilation of the gross domestic product.   Government uses 
IMTS for planning and policy development and businesses use it to find supply sources and 
foreign markets.  The TDoS compilation of IMTS aims to meet the needs of these various users, 
either directly or with adjustments taking into consideration data normally available and data 
collection procedures.   
 
The Annual 2013 IMTS report describes the methodology used in compiling IMTS i.e. data 
sources, valuations used for imports and exports, classification used and other related aspects.  
The report contains detailed tables on imports, exports and re-exports by commodity and 
country.  These tables are organised in a way to give information on trade balances, including 
trade balances by countries; trade by regions; principal imports and exports; trade by the three 
important sectors of Tonga i.e. Private Sector, Government Sector, Quasi-Government Sector; 
duty collected and other information. 
 
The Statistics Department wishes to acknowledge with much appreciation the cooperation 
given ōȅ ǘƘŜ /ǳǎǘƻƳǎ ŀǳǘƘƻǊƛǘƛŜǎ ƛƴ bǳƪǳΩŀƭƻŦŀ ό¢ƻƴƎŀǘŀǇǳύ ŀƴŘ bŜƛŀŦǳ ό±ŀǾŀΩǳύ ƛƴ providing the 
data and making available the relevant documents to facilitate the preparation of this report.   
 
The TDoS welcomes comments and suggestions from users as these would enable improve the 
scope and content of this report. 
 
 
 
 
 
aǊΦ Ψ!ǘŀΩŀǘŀ aΦ Cƛƴŀǳ 
Government Statistician 
 
 
 
 
Statistics Department 
P.O. Box 149 
bǳƪǳΩŀƭƻŦŀ 
TONGA 
 
Telephone No.: (676) 23-300 or (676) 23-913 
Fax No.:  (676) 24-303   
Email:  dept@stats.gov.to 
Website: www.spc.int/prism/country/to  



II 
 

Contents 
PREFACE ............................................................................................................................................ I 

NOTES ............................................................................................................................................. III 

INTRODUCTION ................................................................................................................................. i 

PERFORMANCE OF IMTS IN 2013 ........................................................................................................ v 

TRADE TABLES ...................................................................................................................................1 

Table 1: Balance of Trade ï All Items ...................................................................................................... 1 

Table 2: Imports by HS ............................................................................................................................. 2 

Table 3: Domestic Exports by HS............................................................................................................. 4 

Table 4: Re-exports by HS ........................................................................................................................ 6 

Table 5: Total Exports by HS ................................................................................................................... 8 

Table 6: Principle Exports ...................................................................................................................... 10 

Table 7: Principle Imports ...................................................................................................................... 12 

Table 8: Balance of Trade by Major partner countries ........................................................................... 17 

Table 9: Trade by Region ....................................................................................................................... 19 

Table 10: Trade by Mode of Transport ................................................................................................... 20 

Table 11: IMTS by Sector 2013 .............................................................................................................. 21 

Table 12: Imports duty realised by HS Section and Sector .................................................................... 22 

Table 13: IMTS by Port 2013 ................................................................................................................. 23 

Table 14: IMTS by Broad Economic Catergory 2013 ............................................................................ 24 

Table 15: IMTS by Enduse ..................................................................................................................... 25 

Table 16: Import details .......................................................................................................................... 26 

Table 17: Domestic Export Details ....................................................................................................... 267 

Table 18: Re-export Details .................................................................................................................. 294 

 

   



III 
 

NOTES 

Totals Ƴŀȅ ƴƻǘ ǘŀƭƭȅ ŘǳŜ ǘƻ ǊƻǳƴŘƛƴƎ ƻŦ ŦƛƎǳǊŜǎ ǘƻ ¢ƻƴƎŀƴ tŀΩŀƴƎŀ ŀƴŘ ǉǳŀƴǘƛǘȅ ŦƛƎǳǊŜǎ ǘƻ ǿƘƻƭŜ 

numbers. 

Acronyms and abbreviations 

IMTS  International merchandise trade statistics  
TDoS  Tonga Department of Statistics  
TOP   ¢ƻƴƎŀƴ tŀΩŀƴƎŀ  
CIF  Cost, insurance and freight 
FOB   Free on board 
NEC  Not Elsewhere Classified 
NES  Not Elsewhere Specified 
 

 

Symbols used: 

.. Not applicable 

... Data not available 
0.0 Magnitude less than half of unit employed 
- Nil 
e Estimate 
r Revised figures 
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Foreign Exchange Rate: 

Currencies of the principal trading partners of the Kingdom vis-à-Ǿƛǎ ǘƘŜ ¢ƻƴƎŀƴ ǇŀΩŀƴƎŀ ŀǊŜ ƎƛǾŜƴ ōŜƭƻǿΦ ¢ƘŜǎŜ ǊŀǘŜǎ ŀǊŜ ōŀǎŜŘ ƻƴ ǘƘŜ ǎŜƭƭƛƴƎ 

rate of Commercial Banks for the months shown below.  

Country / 
(Currency) 

Jan Feb Mar APRIL 
 

MAY  
 

JUNE  
 

Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Annual 
Averages 

Australia (AUD) 0.5494 0.5587 0.5553 0.5565 0.5700 0.5844 0.5937 0.6001 0.5923 0.5862 0.5918 0.6046 0.5786 

Canada (CAD) 0.5766 0.5852 0.5922 0.5927 0.5809 0.5722 0.5708 0.5675 0.5731 0.5816 0.5824 0.5817 0.5797 

China (CNY) 3.6081 3.6132 3.5867 3.5953 3.4972 3.3984 3.3593 3.3396 3.3795 3.4234 3.3807 3.3186 3.4583 

Europe (EUR) 0.4375 0.4347 0.4459 0.4472 0.4393 0.4206 0.4194 0.4102 0.4144 0.4119 0.4119 0.3992 0.4244 

Fiji (FJD) 0.9923 0.9951 0.9991 1.0013 0.9986 0.9873 0.9908 0.9992 0.9953 0.9918 0.9860 0.9951 0.9943 

Japan (JPY) 51.6906 54.0807 54.6123 56.6982 57.2923 53.8216 54.5301 53.2756 54.8665 54.9708 55.5814 56.5437 54.8303 

New Zealand (NZD) 0.6872 0.6846 0.6908 0.6800 0.6826 0.6952 0.6882 0.6821 0.6736 0.6680 0.6683 0.6608 0.6801 

Samoa (WST) 1.2444 1.2218 1.2179 1.2242 1.1875 1.1757 1.2025 1.2207 1.2011 1.2014 1.2020 1.2046 1.2087 

Singapore (SGD) 0.7143 0.7202 0.7215 0.7218 0.7127 0.7008  0.6964 0.6963 0.7000 0.6998 0.6947 0.6896 0.7057 

Sweden (SEK) 3.7722 3.7003 3.7219 3.7740 3.7588 3.6525 3.6285 3.5654 3.5954 3.5994 3.6594 3.5760 3.6670 

Switzerland (CHF) 0.5360 0.5334 0.5456 0.5440 0.5436 0.5170 0.5174 0.5046 0.5090 0.5061 0.5064 0.7165 0.5400 

United Kingdom 
(GBP) 

 
0.3636 

 
0.3745 

 
0.3831 0.3804 0.3725 0.3580 0.3611 

 
0.3526 

 
0.3490 

 
0.3482 

 
0.3444 

 
0.3333 

 
0.3601 

United States of 
America (USD) 

 
0.5799 

 
0.5797 

 
0.5770 0.5810 0.5694 0.5543 0.5476 

 
0.5455 

 
0.5522 

 
0.5607 

 
0.5549 

 
0.5462 

 
0.5624 

 

Notes: 
 
1. Rates for selling and buying overseas currency are somewhat different. 
2. Above rates are Tongan rates of the quoted foreign currency. To convert Tongan currency into foreign currency - multiply by the rate. 
3. hƴ CŜōǊǳŀǊȅ ммΣ мффмΣ ¢ƻƴƎŀƴ ŎǳǊǊŜƴŎȅ όtŀΩŀƴƎŀύ ŎƘŀƴƎŜŘ ǘƘŜ procedure for fixing the daily value from maintaining parity with 

!ǳǎǘǊŀƭƛŀƴ ŘƻƭƭŀǊ ό!Ϸύ ǘƻ ǇŜƎƎƛƴƎ ƛǘ ǘƻ ŀ ǎǇŜŎƛŀƭƭȅ ŎƻƴǎǘǊǳŎǘŜŘ ōŀǎƪŜǘ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ ŎǳǊǊŜƴŎƛŜǎ ƻŦ ¢ƻƴƎŀΩǎ Ƴŀƛƴ ŜȄǘŜǊƴŀƭ ǇŀǊǘƴŜǊǎ ŀƴd quoting 
tŀΩŀƴƎŀ ƛƴ ǘŜǊƳǎ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ ¦{ ŘƻƭƭŀǊ ό¦{5ύΦ 
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Conversion Factors: Imperial Measures To Metric Units 

 
Quantity Imperial Unit Metric Unit Imperial to Metric Units Metric to Imperial Units 

Length inch (in) millimetre (mm) or 1in=25.4mm centimetre (cm 

 foot (ft) centimetre or metre 1 ft = 30.5 cm 1 m =3.28ft 

 yard(yd) metre (m) 1 yd=0.914 m 1 m=1.09yd 

 furlong(fur) metre (m) or kilometre (km) 1 fur =201 m 1 km = 4.97 fur 

 mile (for navigation) kilometre (km) 1 mile =1.61 km 1 km =0.621 mile 

 nautical mile (n mile) international 1 n mile = 1.852  

Mass ounce (oz) gram (g) 1 oz=28.3 g 1 g = 0.0353 oz 

 pound (lb) gram or kilogram (kg) 1 lb = 454 g 1 kg = 2.20 lb 

 stone kilogram 1 stone = 6.35 kg 1 kg = 0.157 stone 

 ton tonne (t) 1 ton = 1.02 t 1 t =0.984 

Area square inch (in) square centimetre (cm) 1 in = 6.45 cm 1 cm = 0.155 in  

  square foot (ft) square (cm) or square (m) 1 ft = 929 cm 1 m = 10.8 ft 

 square yard (yd) square metre (m) 1 yd =0.836 m 1 m = 1.200 yd 

 perch (p) square metre (m) 1 p = 25.3 1 m = 0.0395 p 

 rood (rd) hectare (ha) 1 rd = 0.101 ha 1 ha =9.88 rd 

 acre (ac) hectare (ha) 1 ac = 0.405 ha 1 ha = 2.47 ac 

 square mile square kilometre (km) 1 mile = 2.59 km 1 km= 0.386 mile 

Volume Cubic inch (in cubic centimetre (cm) 1 in = 16.4 cm 1 cm = 0.0610 in 

 cubic foot (ft) cubic metre (m) 1 ft = 0.0283 1 m = 35.3 ft 

 cubic yard (yd) cubic metre (m) 1 yd = 0.765 m  1 m 1.31 yd 

 bushel (bus) cubic metre (m) 1 bus = 0.0364 m  1 m = 27.5 bus 

Volume  fluid ounce millilitre 1 fl oz = 28.4 ml 1 ml = 0.0352 floz 

(fluids) pint (pt) millilitre or litre 1 pt = 568 ml 1 l = 1.76pt 

 gallon (gal) litre or cubic metre 1 gal = 4.55 l 1   = 220 gal 

 acre foot cubic metre or megalitre (m) 1 acre ft =1230 m = 1.23 ml 1 ml = 0.811 acre ft 

Force pound-force(lbf) Newton (N) 1 lbf = 4.45 N N = 0.225 lbf 

 ton-force (tonf) kilonewton (kN) 1 tonf = 9.96 kN 1kN = 0.100 tonf 

Pressure pound per square inch (psi) kilopascal (kPa) 1 psi = 6.89 kPa 1 kPa = 0.145 psi 

  atmosphere (atm)    kilopascal or 1 atm = 101 kPa 

  megapasgal (MPa) 1 ton/in = 15.4 MP 1 MPa = '9.87 atm 

 pound per square inch (for 
meteorology) 

megapasgal (MPa) 1inHg = 33.9 MP 1 MPa = 0.0647 ton/in 

 inch of mercury (inHg) millibar (mb) 1 mb = 100 Pa 1 mb = 0.0295 inHg 

Velocity mile per hour (mph) kilometre per hour (km/h) 1 mph = 1.61 km/h 1 km/h = 0.621 mph 

 (for navigation) knot (kn) 1 kn = 1.85 km/h  

Density  pound per cubic inch gram per cubic centimetre (g/cm) 1 lb/in = 27.7 g/cm 1 g/cm = 0.0361 lb/in 

  = tonne per cubic metre (t/m) 1 lb/in = 27.7 t/m 1 t/m = 0.0361 lb/in 

 ton per cubic yard tonne per cubic metre (t/m) 1 ton/yd = 1.33 t/m 1 t/m = 0.752 ton/yd 

Energy British thermal unit kilojoule (kJ) 1 Btu = 1.06 kJ 1 kJ = 0.948 Btu 

 therm megajoule (Mj) 1 therm = 106 Mj 1 Mj = 9.48 x 10 therms 

 for electrical energy kilowatt hour (kWh) 1 kWh = 3.60 Mj  

Time  second (s)   

  minute (min) 1 min = 60 s  

  hour (h) 1 h = 60 min  

Frequency cycle per second (c/s) hertz (Hz) 1 c/s = Hz 1 Hz = 1 c/s 

Angular revolution per minute (rpm) radian per second (rad/s) 1 rpm = 0.105 1 rad/s = 9.55 rpm 

Velocity  revolution per minute (rpm)   
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INTRODUCTION 
 
Statistics presented in this report cover all goods imported into and exported (including those re-
exported) from the Kingdom of Tonga under Customs Act No.25 of 1999 on Private, Government and 
Quasi-government accounts during 2013, except:  
 
1. Direct transit trade goods transshipped through the Kingdom 
2. Goods exported exbonded warehouse 
3. Migrants and passengers effects for which a customs entry is not received 
4. Post Parcel imports and exports of small value for which customs entries are not received 
5. Samples, advertising materials and patterns of No Commercial Value (NCV) 
 

Source of Data 

The Statistics presented have been compiled from import, export and re-export entries submitted by 
importers and exporters or their authorized agents to the Customs Division as required by the Customs 
Act and Regulations. The import entries show the country of consignment and country of origin, the 
date of clearance of goods through customs, description and value of each item of goods and the 
amount of duty collected thereon. The export and re-export entries show the port of shipment and the 
country of destination of goods, date of shipment, description and value of each item of goods, and 
export duty if any realized thereon. All the entries are checked by the authorized officers of the Customs 
Division for various particulars and duty assessment, and are then passed on to Statistics Department on 
electronic forms for further processing. 
 

Valuation 

Values in his report are expressed in Tongan tŀΩŀƴƎŀ (TOP). 
  
1. Imports 

 
The valuation of Imports is taken at CIF (cost, insurance and freight) basis, that is the normal price of 
the goods delivered to the buyer at the port of importation in Tonga together with freight, insurance 
and commission costs and all charges and expenses incidental to the sale and delivery of the goods at 
the port of importation but excluding excise duties sales, purchase or value added tax or other costs 
payable in the country of export and further excluding any import duty or other tax payable in Tonga.  

 
2. Exports 

 
Two systems of valuing exports are used: 
 
a. Goods sold and shipped abroad are valued on FOB (free on board) basis; that is, the price, which a 

buyer would pay for, the goods on board a vessel at the port of shipment in Tonga exclusive of 
local port charges and taxes. 

b. Certain commodities are shipped on consignment basis, their selling prices are not known until 
these goods are disposed of at their destination. In such cases, f.o.b. values are assessed on the 
basis of prices current at the time of export. 
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System of Recording the Statistics: 

The Statistics presented in the Report are on "General Trade" basis. This means all goods, which enter 
the Kingdom whether directly for domestic consumption or into bonded warehouse are recorded as 
imports. Similarly all goods shipped abroad are shown either as exports or as re-exports as applicable. 

 
1. Imports: 

 
a. Merchandise Trade: 

Imports trade includes goods, which add to the stock of material resources in Tonga as a result 
of their movement into the country. Similarly, imports are not confined to goods which are the 
subject of a commercial transaction but cover all goods which meet the above criterion. 
Non-Merchandise Trade: 

 
b. Non-Merchandise Trade goods are those recorded separately from Merchandise Trade. Included 

in Non-Merchandise Trade are: 
i. Goods being returned after repair or modification from overseas 
ii. Leased or loaned goods 

 
c. Exclusion: 

i. ¢ŜƳǇƻǊŀǊȅ ƛƳǇƻǊǘǎ ƛƴǘƻ ¢ƻƴƎŀ ǎǳŎƘ ŀǎ ǘƻǳǊƛǎǘǎΩ ŜŦŦŜŎǘǎ ƛƴŎƭǳŘƛƴƎ ǾŜƘƛŎƭŜǎΣ ǘǊŀǾŜƭŜǊǎΩ 
samples, returnable containers, ships and aircraft engaged in international trade and 
transit or transshipment of goods. 

ii. Fish and other sea products landed in Tonga from either extra-territorial waters or the 
high seas by Tongan vessels. 

iii. Goods, other than motor vehicles imported for official representative of overseas 
countries. 

iv. Passengers baggage (except vehicles) imported permanently. 
v. Currency transactions in Gold, Silver and Current Coin 
vi. Imports of a value not exceeding $10 for which customs entries are not required. 
vii. Goods on loan. 
viii. Replacements for short shipped or short packed goods previously recorded. 
ix. Goods imported for use by foreign armed forces. 
 

2. Exports: 
 

a. Merchandise Trade: 
Merchandise Trade includes goods, which subtract from the stock or material resources in 
Tonga as a result of their movement out of the country. Consequently, the term Merchandise 
need not be confined to goods, which are the subject of a commercial, transaction but covers all 
goods which meet the above criterion. 
 

¶ Exports comprise all goods and materials grown, produced or manufactured in Tonga from 
imported materials which have changed in character as the result of the production process. 

¶ Re-exports are goods, materials, or articles exported in the same condition as that in which 
they were imported, and other imported goods which have undergone operations (e.g. 
repackaging or bottling) which leave them especially unchanged.  
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b. Non-Merchandise Trade: 
Non-Merchandise Trade goods are recorded separately from Merchandise Trade. Included in 
Non-Merchandise Trade are: 
i. Goods being returned after repair or modification in Tonga. 
ii. Goods on short term loan or lease 
iii. Service Transactions, e.g. computer data tapes and drawings etc. 
 

c. Exclusion: 
i. Goods consigned to Tonga forces or diplomatic representatives overseas 
ii. Goods consigned for modification or repair 
iii. Currency transactions in Gold, Silver and Current Coin 
iv. Exports of a value not exceeding $10 for which customs entries are not required 
v. Goods for foreign and projects 
vi. Replacements, short shipped or short packed goods previously recorded 
vii. Returnable containers, i.e. used gas cylinders 
viii. Returnable samples 
ix. Aircraft spares being consigned overseas for use in a Tongan aircraft and unserviceable    

parts, which have been removed from foreign aircraft, being returned overseas 
x. Temporary trade items and tourist or travelers effects leaving Tonga 

 

Country of Origin or Destination: 

Country of origin for imports refers to the country where the final production of imported goods takes 
place and not necessarily the country where the goods were purchased. In the case of partly 
manufactured goods the country of origin is taken as the country in which the final operation has 
altered to an appreciable degree the character, composition and value of goods. 
 
Country of destination for exports and re-exports refers to the country to which the goods are actually 
consigned at the time of export or re-exports. 
 

Units of Quantity: 

Quantity where shown, represents the net weight, volume or size of goods, excluding packing, wrapping 
and containers. Effort has been made to give quantity information for as many items as possible. 
Quantity information for a number of imported items could not be given in this report as such 
information was not readily available from the import entries. Quantity data have been given in metric 
weights and measures.  
 

Classification of Commodities: 

The classification of commodities for imports, exports and re-exports is based broadly on the 
Harmonized System (HS) published by the World Customs Organization to assist in the comparability of 
the data in this Report with data published by countries in the region and elsewhere with similar 
classification. In few cases one item of HS has been subdivided into two or more items to reflect 
appropriately the Tariff structure of the Kingdom.  
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Sector: 

 
With effect from 1st January 1986, all imports, exports and re-exports have been classified by the 
sectors (previously called institutional sectors but now sectors to avoid confusion with national 
accounts). 
 
1. Private Sector 
 

Private sector includes all privately owned orgaizatoins/enterprises and individual importers and 
exporters. 
 

11 Private Only 
12 Private special duty exemption 
13 Private (under aid/grant basis) 
 

2. Government Sector  
 

Government sector includes all trade by the government owned organizations/enterprises. 
 

21 Government Only 
22 Government (under aid/grant basis) 
 

3. Quasi-Government Sector 
 
Quasi Government sector includes all trade by organizations/enterprises that are jointly owned 
by the government and non-government shareholders. 
 

31 Quasi-Government only 
32 Quasi-Government special duty exemption 
33 Quasi-Government (under aid/grant basis) 
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Graph 1: Value of Import and Exports 
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Graph 2: Balance of Trade 

PERFORMANCE OF IMTS IN 2013  

Value of Imports and Exports  

Total imports in 2013 were 
$351,627,513 and total exports were, 
$30,429,410. Of the total exports, 
domestic exports were $21,829,059 and 
re-exports were $8,600,351.   Compared 
to 2012, imports increased by 
$8,885,304 (2.6%) whilst total exports 
increased by $3,672,214 (13.7%).  The 
increase in total exports, was driven by 
an increase of $5,641,820 (190.7%) in 
re-exports which was due to the 
inclusion of fuel re-exported to visiting 
aircraft and vessels from 2013 as a 
ŎƻƴǎŜǉǳŜƴŎŜ ƻŦ ƳŜǘƘƻŘƻƭƻƎƛŎŀƭ ƛƳǇǊƻǾŜƳŜƴǘǎ ǘƻ ǘƘŜ YƛƴƎŘƻƳ ƻŦ ¢ƻƴƎŀΩǎ ŎƻƳǇƛƭŀǘƛƻƴ ƻŦ 
international merchandise trade statistics.  

 
Balance of Trade  

In 2013 Tonga recorded a trade deficit 
of $321,198,102. When compared with 
the 2012 deficit of $315,985,013, the 
2012 deficit was 1.6% per cent lower. 
The higher deficit, due mainly to imports 
of fuel and machinery, was somewhat 
offset by the re-exports of fuel.  

 

Imports 

Composition of imports. 
HS Sections that made up 5.00 per cent or more of imports were Mineral products which 
accounted for 22.5 per cent, followed by Machinery and mechanical appliances, electrical 
appliances, and parts thereof at 15.1 per cent, Prepared foodstuffs, beverages, spirits and 
tobacco at 14.1 per cent, Live animals; animal products at 12.1 per cent, Vehicles, aircraft, 
vessels and associated transport equipment at 5.4 per cent and Others at 5.0 per cent. 
Together, these HS Sections comprised 74.2 per cent of total imports.  
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Graph 3: Composition of Imports 

 
Domestic exports 

Composition of domestic exports. 
HS Sections that made up 5.00 per cent or more of domestic exports were Vegetable products 
which accounted for 56.9 per cent, followed by Live animals; animal products at 29.6. 
Together, these HS Sections comprised 86.5 per cent of domestic exports.  
 

 

Performance of principal domestic exports in 2013 
Dominating the principal domestic exports in 2013 Fish which was 21.5 per cent of domestic 
exports; followed by Root Crops at 20.0 per cent; Squash pumpkins at 13.4 per cent; Kava at 9.5 
per cent, Crustaceans, molluscs and other aquatic invertebrates fit for human consumption at 
6.7 per cent and Fresh brown coconuts at 6.3 per cent. Together they comprised of 77.4 per 
cent of domestic exports. 
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Graph 4: Compositon of Domestic Exports 



 

vii 
 

0.0
10.0
20.0
30.0
40.0
50.0
60.0
70.0

P
e

rc
e

n
ta

g
e

 o
f 

R
e-E

xp
o
rt

s 

HS Sections 

Graph 5: Composition of Re-Exports 
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Graph 6: Major Source Markets 2009-2013 
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Graph 7: Major Destinations 2009-2013 
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Re-exports 

Composition of re-exports 
HS Sections that made up 5.00 per cent or more of re-exports were Mineral products, which 
accounted for 62.6 per cent followed by Machinery and mechanical and electrical appliances 
and parts thereof at 18.4 per cent and Arms and ammunition, parts & accessories thereof at 
6.9 per cent.  

 

Direction of Trade 

Major Source Markets  

¢ƻƴƎŀΩǎ ƳŀƧƻǊ ǎƻǳǊŎŜ ƳŀǊƪŜǘǎ 
in 2013 were New Zealand, 
Singapore, United States of 
America, Fiji, China and 
Australia.  Collectively, these 
countries accounted for 85.0 
per cent of the total value of 
imports.  

 

 

Major destinations  
Tongaôs major export 

destinations in 2013were New 

Zealand, Japan, Australia, 

United States of America and 

Korea.   Collectively, these 

countries accounted for 64.7 

per cent of the domestic 

exports value.  
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Graph 9: Trade by Mode of Transport 
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¢ƻƴƎŀΩǎ ǘǊŀŘŜ ŀƴŀƭȅȊŜŘ ōȅ DŜƻƎǊŀǇƘƛŎŀƭ 
Regions show that in terms of imports 
Asia and Oceania dominated by 42.8 per 
cent and 42.6 per cent of total imports 
respectively. In terms of exports 
however, Oceania and Asia dominated 
again by 41.5 per cent 28.9 per cent 
respectively of total exports.  

 
 
 

Trade by Mode of Transport 

Sea is the main mode of transport for 
Tonga. In 2013 90.3% of imports came 
via sea and 54.3% of exports went via 
sea.  
 

 
 
 
 
 

IMTS by Sectors 

In 2013 percentage of imports going into 
the private sector was 87.1, quasi-
government sector was 8.4 and 
government sector was 4.5.  Percentage 
of total exports coming from the  private 
sector was 93.8, from the government 
sector 6.0 and from the quasi-
government sector 0.1. 
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TRADE TABLES 

Table 1 

BALANCE OF TRADE - ALL  ITEMS  

[TOP]  

Exports FOB 
Imports CIF  

Trade Balance 

Period 
Domestic Re-exports*  Total 

Surplus(+) /   

Deficit(-) 

Annually            

1998 11,036,689 521,087 11,557,776 102,390,225 -90,832,449 

1999 19,218,575 765,787 19,984,362 116,466,444 -96,482,082 

2000 15,714,571 350,242 16,064,813 123,144,484 -107,079,671 

2001 14,375,695 296,379 14,672,074 155,092,254 -140,420,180 

2002 30,432,554 152,111 30,584,665 195,130,436 -164,545,771 

2003 34,522,537 343,347 34,865,884 199,214,348 -164,348,464 

2004 30,556,698 365,636 30,922,334 206,380,185 -175,457,851 

2005 19,333,892 424,857 19,758,749 234,511,704 -214,752,955 

2006 19,017,830 308,170 19,326,000 235,693,186 -216,367,186 

2007 15,768,569 947,095 16,715,664 281,031,541 -264,315,877 

2008 17,510,609 881,187 18,391,796 324,444,963 -306,053,167 

2009 15,582,781 2,508 15,585,289 291,925,758 -276,340,469 

2010 15,625,771 6,319 15,632,090 301,754,340 -286,122,250 

2011 24,661,465 2,569,586 27,231,051 332,209,582 -304,978,531 

2012 23,798,665 2,958,531 26,757,196 342,742,209 -315,985,013 

2013 21,829,059 8,600,351*  30,429,410 351,627,513 -321,198,102 

Monthly   2013           

January 2,605,146 497,858 3,103,004 26,137,811 -23,034,807 

February 816,573 325,634 1,142,207 23,924,972 -22,782,765 

March 841,036 302,976 1,144,012 23,610,118 -22,482,829 

April  1,314,881 381,754 1,696,635 25,376,508 -23,684,258 

May 1,694,239 645,241 2,339,480 33,659,823 -31,400,308 

June 1,560,666 524,176 2,084,842 28,758,252 -26,677,105 

July 1,320,936 810,518 2,131,454 26,597,176 -24,513,100 

August 1,330,437 1,103,182 2,433,619 29,485,745 -27,096,315 

September 2,085,874 2,179,638 4,265,512 29,383,031 -25,302,180 

October 4,588,013 595,617 5,183,630 35,750,455 -30,642,664 

November 2,152,939 849,272 3,002,211 31,106,208 -28,129,872 

December 1,518,319 384,486 1,902,805 37,837,415 -35,939,482 

Source: Customs and Enterprises 

Notes: *  Fuel sold to visiting ships and aircraft are included from January 2013 as re-exports, thus all the quarterly re-exports   

figures that has been released for 2013 are revised in this annual report. 
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Table 2 
IMPORTS BY HS 

[TOP] 

HS Sections 

I  II  III  IV  V VI  VII  VIII  IX  X XI  XII  

Live 

animals: 

animal 

products 

Vegetable 

products 

Animal or 

vegetable 

oils & fats 

Prepared 

foodstuffs, 

beverages, 

spirits & 

tobacco 

Mineral 

products* 

Chemicals 

and allied 

products 

Plastic, 

rubber & 

articles 

thereof 

Raw hides, 

skins, 

leather 

articles & 

travel goods 

Wood, 

cork & 

articles 

thereof & 

plaiting 

material 

Wood pulp, 

paper & 

paperboard 

& articles 

thereof 

Textiles & 

textile 

articles 

Footwear, 

headgear, 

umbrellas 

& parts 

thereof 

Periods ® 
01 -05 06 -14 15 16 - 24 25 - 27 28 - 38 39 - 40 41 - 43 44 - 46 47 - 49 50 - 63 64 - 67 

Annually                          

2012 43,434,101 10,693,708 1,796,660 44,027,713 85,444,096 14,472,195 8,701,026 695,330 8,648,223 12,756,565 6,489,093 1,969,809 

2013 42,562,879 10,711,053 2,185,542 49,665,836 79,274,928 15,153,296 7,097,798 379,332 7,651,257 11,000,123 6,572,560 2,316,338 

Monthly  2013                         

January 2,704,926 500,828 341,719 3,212,932 6,456,716 985,774 684,347 28,263 497,658 936,299 793,206 431,604 

February 3,339,049 710,748 240,293 2,991,310 6,314,154 943,997 347,754 10,072 555,811 1,748,369 347,233 46,553 

March 2,344,980 580,355 133,915 3,480,445 6,244,067 924,652 337,462 18,214 323,490 761,556 245,766 79,001 

April  3,637,991 1,003,993 187,623 3,811,582 5,717,426 1,268,262 521,271 14,655 593,372 761,214 631,941 250,308 

May 4,395,131 1,011,032 198,056 4,212,138 9,983,100 1,411,075 480,685 28,956 462,085 832,691 570,267 298,882 

June 4,322,686 846,661 288,419 4,238,899 6,327,238 1,511,184 1,111,595 15,976 711,153 584,148 307,943 71,121 

July 3,329,171 1,064,084 152,166 5,001,437 3,723,489 2,090,636 662,945 27,752 549,090 642,056 522,941 302,261 

August 3,919,311 1,121,986 81,074 3,803,220 5,588,385 1,173,093 524,012 19,901 689,504 831,976 543,919 81,000 

September 3,410,855 824,146 8,381 3,569,264 9,022,746 939,989 495,513 37,556 636,764 803,562 486,586 122,890 

October 3,325,254 955,484 324,574 4,382,010 5,406,779 1,293,505 778,188 64,270 957,684 1,084,957 615,187 161,405 

November 3,678,265 1,077,915 168,739 4,662,994 7,694,686 1,199,633 605,298 76,797 772,755 950,960 735,820 288,253 

December 4,155,258 1,013,822 60,582 6,299,605 6,796,144 1,411,496 548,727 36,921 901,891 1,062,336 771,751 183,059 
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Table 2 

Continued 

IMPORTS BY  HS 

[TOP] 

HS 

Sections 

XIII  XIV  XV XVI  XVII  XVIII  XIX  XX XXI  XXII *  

Total 

Articles of 

stone, plaster, 

cement, glass 

& ceramic 

products 

Pearls, 

precious & 

semi-precious 

stones & 

metals 

Base metals 

& articles 

thereof 

Machinery & 

mechanical & 

electrical 

appliances & 

parts thereof 

Vehicles, 

aircraft & 

associated 

transport 

equipment 

Photographic & 

optical, medical & 

surgical goods & 

clocks/watches & 

musical instruments 

Arms and 

ammunition

, parts & 

accessories 

thereof 

Miscellaneo

us 

manufactur

ed articles 

Works of 

art, 

collectors 

pieces & 

antiques 

Others* 

Periods ® 68 - 70 71 72 - 83 84 - 85 86 - 89 90 - 92 93 94 - 96 97 98 
 

Annually                        

2012 4,801,970 119,412 17,079,200 47,753,310 18,985,697 3,651,392 9,453 10,798,793 413,709 755 342,742,210 

2013 2,333,956 135,364 13,246,938 53,259,059 19,091,048 5,021,139 447,391 5,799,837 35,128 17,686,711 351,627,513 

Monthly  2013                       

January 151,870 724 1,713,795 2,833,250 1,528,045 135,973 14,822 901,170 0 1,283,890 26,137,811 

 February 164,871 1,501 625,809 2,462,213 730,301 48,061 0 296,969 0 1,999,906 23,924,972 

 March 136,283 4,252 662,587 2,393,899 1,111,319 2,044,896 22,886 208,211 0 1,551,882 23,610,118 

 April  233,956 2,494 675,942 3,210,582 1,611,148 213,529 93 248,514 4,448 776,164 25,376,508 

 May 223,451 18,597 1,297,837 3,845,733 2,310,203 474,259 2,778 319,053 4,538 1,279,274 33,659,823 

 June 119,697 2,995 682,626 4,318,164 1,324,431 44,406 364,594 536,335 1,911 1,026,070 28,758,252 

 July 260,380 20,458 1,392,601 3,661,296 1,986,460 60,827 5,780 433,238 227 707,882 26,597,176 

 August 85,649 1,375 1,184,294 3,216,749 1,781,010 127,475 1,823 450,781 0 4,259,208 29,485,745 

 September 254,675 10,894 1,258,665 3,135,056 1,861,711 967,769 0 414,702 5,853 1,115,452 29,383,031 

 October 183,527 18,043 1,209,457 11,158,992 1,924,588 449,192 34,423 491,304 7,225 924,408 35,750,455 

 November 205,104 52,019 1,508,270 3,630,917 1,235,900 337,165 143 595,636 8,057 1,620,883 31,106,208 

 December 314,493 2,012 1,035,056 9,392,207 1,685,931 117,586 51 903,926 2,869 1,141,692 37,837,415 

 

Source: Customs and Enterprises 

Note: *Section 22 includes fuel for aircrafts under the new code 98072000 with a value of $7,036,071 TOP 
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Table 3 
DOMESTIC EXPORTS BY HS 

[TOP] 

HS Sections 

 

I  II  III  IV  V VI  VII  VIII  IX  X XI  XII  

Live 

animals: 

animal 

products 

Vegetable 

products 

Animal or 

vegetable 

oils & fats 

Prepared 

foodstuffs, 

beverages, 

spirits & 

tobacco 

Mineral 

products 

Chemicals 

and allied 

products 

Plastic, 

rubber 

& 

articles 

thereof 

Raw hides, 

skins, leather 

articles 

thereof & 

travel goods 

Wood, cork 

& articles 

thereof & 

plaiting 

material 

Wood pulp, 

paper & 

paperboard 

& articles 

thereof 

Textiles 

& textile 

articles 

Footwear, 

headgear, 

umbrellas & 

parts 

thereof 

Periods ® 01 -05 06 -14 15 16 - 24 25 - 27 28 - 38 39 - 40 41 - 43 44 - 46 47 - 49 50 - 63 64 - 67 

Annually              

2012 8,167,383 10,583,452 784 469,346 2,040 394,773 3,509 2,165 357,228 1,963,801 43,962 3,226 

2013 6,464,065 12,430,129 1,000 340,429 35,825 617,892 20,974 7,868 613,391 30,368 45,217 6,336 

Monthly 2013                         

January 1,783,764 547,048 0 101,999 35,000 21,334 0 0 35,710 4,041 1,170 265 

 February 209,091 554,705 0 250 100 10 854 0 29,236 2,390 1,160 0 

 March 217,806 389,345 0 32,749 24 84,144 0 0 27,364 610 961 130 

 April  229,386 771,195 0 108,526 85 135 58 60 34,665 3,359 8,190 0 

 May 551,526 826,236 20 49,308 0 98,976 3,040 10 50,505 1,409 1,509 85 

 June 243,191 1,090,269 0 20 0 7,161 3,790 2,228 65,711 3,933 1,738 145 

 July 149,835 831,336 800 339 0 115,102 0 0 60,739 2,445 931 60 

 August 121,456 968,779 0 310 606 93,868 1,410 283 63,345 5,115 4,611 65 

 September 638,919 1,216,850 0 33,398 0 57,421 73 0 56,182 2,870 3,075 1,572 

 October 961,452 3,366,888 140 131 0 38,327 10,393 5,134 65,171 1,729 16,310 3,246 

 November 562,763 1,295,151 30 10,583 10 79,051 1,228 25 61,455 1,735 4,113 432 

 December 794,876 572,327 10 2,815 0 22,363 127 127 63,308 732 1,450 337 
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Table 3 

Continued 

DOMESTIC EXPORTS BY HS 

[TOP] 

HS 

Sections  

XIII  XIV  XV XVI  XVII  XVIII  XIX  XX XXI  XXII  

Total 

Articles of 

stone, plaster, 

cement, glass 

& ceramic 

products 

Pearls, 

precious & 

semi-

precious 

stones & 

metals 

Base 

metals & 

articles 

thereof 

Machinery & 

mechanical & 

electrical 

appliances & 

parts thereof 

Vehicles, 

aircraft & 

associated 

transport 

equipment 

Photographic & 

optical, medical 

& surgical goods 

& clocks/watches 

& musical 

instruments 

Arms and 

ammunition, 

parts & 

accessories 

thereof 

Miscellaneous 

manufactured 

articles 

Works of 

art, 

collectors 

pieces & 

antiques 

Others 

Periods ® 68 - 70 71 72 - 83 84 - 85 86 - 89 90 - 92 93 94 - 96 97 98 
 

Annually                        

2012 34,463 35 623,517 236,864 19,581 721,328 0 59,945 97,278 13,985 23,798,665 

2013 11,057 149,085 728,817 183,724 12,516 6,067 8 122,068 2,223 0 21,829,059 

Monthly 2013                       

January 950 0 41,055 14,286 0 0 0 18,235 289 0 2,605,146 

 February 0 0 17,800 0 0 0 0 778 200 0 816,573 

 March 125 4,050 79,712 31 0 130 0 3,855 0 0 841,036 

 April  901 23,964 100,496 31,584 701 0 0 560 1,013 0 1,314,881 

 May 200 18,410 59,881 26,021 50 2,000 0 5,052 0 0 1,694,239 

 June 150 15,549 87,043 4,040 727 903 0 33,920 150 0 1,560,666 

 July 0 19,154 32,252 63,604 9,815 100 0 34,425 0 0 1,320,936 

 August 4,270 16,240 42,342 3,116 578 0 0 4,044 0 0 1,330,437 

 September 1,684 10,862 61,041 678 0 100 0 1,150 0 0 2,085,874 

 October 337 26,923 41,320 32,944 100 603 0 16,324 540 0 4,588,013 

 November 661 9,398 120,577 4,395 0 974 0 327 30 0 2,152,939 

 December 1,780 4,536 45,298 3,025 545 1,257 8 3,398 0 0 1,518,319 

Source: Customs and Enterprises 
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Table 4 
RE-EXPORTS BY HS 

[TOP]  

HS Sections 

I  II  III  IV  V* VI  VII  VIII  IX  X XI  XII  

Live 

animals: 

animal 

products 

Vegetable 

products 

Animal 

or 

vegetable 

oils & 

fats 

Prepared 

foodstuffs, 

beverages, 

spirits & 

tobacco 

Mineral 

products* 

Chemicals 

and allied 

products 

Plastic, 

rubber & 

articles 

thereof 

Raw hides, 

skins, leather 

articles thereof 

& travel goods 

Wood, cork 

& articles 

thereof & 

plaiting 

material 

Wood pulp, 

paper & 

paperboard & 

articles 

thereof 

Textiles 

& textile 

articles 

Footwear, 

headgear, 

umbrellas & 

parts 

thereof 

Periods® 01 -05 06 -14 15 16 - 24 25 - 27 28 - 38 39 - 40 41 - 43 44 - 46 47 - 49 50 - 63 64 - 67 

Annually                          

2012 0 0 0 0 1,950 6,851 228 0 607 928 2,332 635 

2013 595 0 0 0 5,387,245 7,778 11,484 387,882 47 244 92,497 9,511 

Monthly  2013                          

January 0 0 0 0 340,960 376 4,518 0 0 0 513 0 

 February 353 0 0 0 276,315 100 226 20 0 0 420 190 

 March 242 0 0 0 271,101 1,817 50 0 0 0 50 0 

 April  0 0 0 0 254,500 0 1,500 0 0 0 0 0 

 May 0 0 0 0 584,331 0 374 636 47 0 97 40 

 June 0 0 0 0 459,677 0 1,500 0 0 0 0 0 

 July 0 0 0 0 703,196 0 15 10 0 244 267 5 

 August 0 0 0 0 478,423 2,385 2,300 0 0 0 0 0 

 September 0 0 0 0 728,185 0 0 387,216 0 0 91,149 9,266 

 October 0 0 0 0 557,656 100 380 0 0 0 0 0 

 November 0 0 0 0 382,941 0 400 0 0 0 0 0 

 December 0 0 0 0 349,961 3,000 222 0 0 0 0 10 

Note: * Fuel sold to visiting ships and aircraft are included from January 2013 as re-exports, thus all the quarterly re-exports   figures that has been released for 2013  

are revised in this annual report. 
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Table 4 

Continued 

RE-EXPORTS BY HS 

[TOP]  

HS Sections 

XIII  XIV  XV XVI  XVII  XVIII  XIX  XX XXI  XXII  

Total 

Articles of 

stone, plaster, 

cement, glass 

& ceramic 

products 

Pearls, 

precious & 

semi-precious 

stones & 

metals 

Base 

metals 

& 

articles 

thereof 

Machinery & 

mechanical & 

electrical 

appliances & 

parts thereof 

Vehicles, 

aircraft & 

associated 

transport 

equipment 

Photographic & 

optical, medical & 

surgical goods & 

clocks/watches & 

musical instruments 

Arms and 

ammunitio

n, parts & 

accessories 

thereof 

Miscellaneo

us 

manufactur

ed articles 

Works of 

art, 

collectors 

pieces & 

antiques 

Others 

Periods® 68 - 70 71 72 - 83 84 - 85 86 - 89 90 - 92 93 94 - 96 97 98 
 

Annually                        

2012 5,206 200 129,208 2,009,870 760,319 29,528 400 9,091 904 274 2,958,531 

2013 1,579 30 57,534 1,579,324 200,323 250,388 589,544 6,378 0 17,969 8,600,351 

Monthly  2013                       

January 180 0 14,896 121,059 865 13,314 0 1,177 0 0 497,858 

 February 510 0 1,866 31,761 11,658 1,355 0 860 0 0 325,634 

 March 215 0 730 21,005 1,546 6,180 0 40 0 0 302,976 

 April  0 0 391 25,679 44,739 54,945 0 0 0 0 381,754 

 May 274 30 14,151 20,004 4,702 2,470 0 116 0 17,969 645,241 

 June 300 0 0 55,710 1,737 5,252 0 0 0 0 524,176 

 July 80 0 3,055 102,096 0 1,415 0 135 0 0 810,518 

 August 0 0 8,250 401,166 76,894 130,737 0 3,027 0 0 1,103,182 

 September 0 0 250 355,135 19,800 0 588,637 0 0 0 2,179,638 

 October 20 0 8,300 12,128 12,185 3,366 907 575 0 0 595,617 

 November 0 0 1,698 420,534 13,298 29,954 0 448 0 0 849,272 

 December 0 0 3,946 13,047 12,900 1,400 0 0 0 0 384,486 

Source: Customs and Enterprises 
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Table 5 
TOTAL EXPORTS BY HS 

[TOP]  Includes domestic and re-exports 

HS Sections 

I  II  III  IV  V VI  VII  VIII  IX  X XI  XII  

Live 

animals: 

animal 

products 

Vegetable 

products 

Animal or 

vegetable 

oils & fats 

Prepared 

foodstuffs, 

beverages, 

spirits & 

tobacco 

Mineral 

products 

Chemicals 

and allied 

products 

Plastic, 

rubber 

& 

articles 

thereof 

Raw hides, 

skins, leather 

articles 

thereof & 

travel goods 

Wood, cork 

& articles 

thereof & 

plaiting 

material 

Wood pulp, 

paper & 

paperboard 

& articles 

thereof 

Textiles 

& 

textile 

articles 

Footwear, 

headgear, 

umbrellas 

& parts 

thereof 

Periods® 01 -05 06 -14 15 16 - 24 25 - 27 28 - 38 39 - 40 41 - 43 44 - 46 47 - 49 50 - 63 64 - 67 

Annually  
                        

2012 8,167,383 10,583,452 784 469,346 3,990 401,624 3,737 2,165 357,835 1,964,729 46,294 3,861 

2013 
6,464,660 12,430,129 1,000 340,429 5,423,069 625,670 32,458 395,750 613,438 30,612 137,713 15,847 

Monthly  2013 
                        

January 1,783,764 547,048 0 101,999 375,960 21,710 4,518 0 35,710 4,041 1,683 265 

 February 209,444 554,705 0 250 276,415 110 1,079 20 29,236 2,390 1,580 190 

 March 218,047 389,345 0 32,749 271,125 85,961 50 0 27,364 610 1,011 130 

 April  229,386 771,195 0 108,526 254,585 135 1,558 60 34,665 3,359 8,190 0 

 May 551,526 826,236 20 49,308 584,331 98,976 3,414 646 50,552 1,409 1,606 125 

 June 243,191 1,090,269 0 20 459,677 7,161 5,290 2,228 65,711 3,933 1,738 145 

 July 149,835 831,336 800 339 703,196 115,102 15 10 60,739 2,689 1,198 65 

 August 121,456 968,779 0 310 479,029 96,252 3,710 283 63,345 5,115 4,611 65 

 September 638,919 1,216,850 0 33,398 728,185 57,421 73 387,216 56,182 2,870 94,224 10,838 

 October 961,452 3,366,888 140 131 557,656 38,427 10,773 5,134 65,171 1,729 16,310 3,246 

 November 562,763 1,295,151 30 10,583 382,951 79,051 1,628 25 61,455 1,735 4,113 432 

 December 794,876 572,327 10 2,815 349,961 25,363 349 127 63,308 732 1,450 347 
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Table 5 

Continued 

TOTAL EXPORTS BY HS 

[TOP]  Includes domestic and re-exports 

HS 

Sections 

XIII  XIV  XV XVI  XVII  XVIII  XIX  XX XXI  XXII  

Total 

Articles of 

stone, plaster, 

cement, glass 

& ceramic 

products 

Pearls, 

precious & 

semi-precious 

stones & 

metals 

Base 

metals & 

articles 

thereof 

Machinery & 

mechanical & 

electrical 

appliances & 

parts thereof 

Vehicles, 

aircraft & 

associated 

transport 

equipment 

Photographic & 

optical, medical 

& surgical goods 

& clocks/watches 

& musical 

instruments 

Arms and 

ammunition

, parts & 

accessories 

thereof 

Miscellaneo

us 

manufactur

ed articles 

Works of 

art, 

collectors 

pieces & 

antiques 

Others 

Periods® 68 - 70 71 72 - 83 84 - 85 86 - 89 90 - 92 93 94 - 96 97 98 
 

Annually  
                      

2012 39,669 235 752,725 2,246,734 779,900 750,856 400 69,036 98,182 14,259 26,757,196 

2013 
12,636 149,115 786,351 1,763,048 212,839 256,455 589,552 128,446 2,223 17,969 30,429,410 

Monthly  2013                       

January 1,130 0 55,951 135,345 865 13,314 0 19,412 289 0 3,103,004 

 February 510 0 19,666 31,761 11,658 1,355 0 1,638 200 0 1,142,207 

 March 340 4,050 80,442 21,036 1,546 6,310 0 3,895 0 0 1,144,012 

 April  901 23,964 100,887 57,263 45,441 54,945 0 560 1,013 0 1,696,634 

 May 474 18,440 74,032 46,025 4,752 4,470 0 5,168 0 17,969 2,339,480 

 June 450 15,549 87,043 59,750 2,463 6,155 0 33,920 150 0 2,084,842 

 July 80 19,154 35,307 165,700 9,815 1,515 0 34,560 0 0 2,131,453 

 August 4,270 16,240 50,592 404,282 77,472 130,737 0 7,071 0 0 2,433,619 

 September 1,684 10,862 61,291 355,813 19,800 100 588,637 1,150 0 0 4,265,512 

 October 357 26,923 49,620 45,072 12,285 3,969 907 16,899 540 0 5,183,630 

 November 661 9,398 122,276 424,929 13,298 30,928 0 775 30 0 3,002,212 

 December 1,780 4,536 49,244 16,072 13,445 2,657 8 3,398 0 0 1,902,805 

Source: Customs and Enterprises 
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Table 6 
PRINCIPAL EXPORTS  

[TOP] 

Commodity 
ANNUALLY  

MONTHLY  

2013 

2012 2013 Jan Feb Mar  Apr  May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec 

DOMESTIC EXPORTS                             

Fish 4,424,524 4,686,328 1,703,136 194,849 199,373 187,163 522,312 218,741 128,268 87,316 133,785 367,989 222,670 720,725 

of which: Yellowfin tunas 
(fresh or chilled) 0 2,292,329 1,520,553 43,151 48,741 0 0 0 0 0 0 109,885 8,888 561,111 

Bigeye tuna (fresh or 

chilled) 0 37,820 22,889 0 1,615 0 0 0 0 0 0 10,249 1,575 1,493 

Other fish fresh or chilled 3,614,406 1,280,848 43,919 92,614 68,971 150,047 112,475 108,472 44,420 57,092 103,180 188,946 183,461 127,250 

Frozen fish 748,120 1,042,114 115,526 58,494 79,396 29,734 406,306 109,072 81,295 28,653 26,014 55,303 24,520 27,800 

All other fish 61,998 33,217 250 590 650 7,382 3,530 1,197 2,553 1,571 4,591 3,607 4,226 3,071 

Crustaceans and Molluscs 
and other Aquatic 

invertebrates; whether in 

shell or not; fit for human 
consumption 3,578,093 1,453,391 51,066 50 112 100 0 100 87 150 485,325 570,729 293,873 51,800 

Coral and similar materials; 

Unworked 162,897 322,642 29,562 14,192 17,821 42,023 29,160 24,300 20,480 33,990 19,809 22,734 46,220 22,351 

Squash Pumpkins 2,564,074 2,926,070 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 24,268 89,725 2,513,904 296,019 2,153 

Root Crops 2,947,543 4,371,501 110,151 206,170 214,008 485,514 416,412 815,595 523,103 452,123 409,691 193,367 362,324 183,042 

of which: Manioc (cassava) 377,048 520,834 27,948 34,529 90,343 23,656 38,632 35,286 19,087 43,885 106,519 18,288 46,572 36,090 

Taro-all types 1,375,034 1,501,122 73,153 76,610 31,059 142,668 152,801 168,804 153,346 113,330 137,748 120,042 221,230 110,331 

Yams 1,186,593 2,281,533 8,250 92,351 91,245 310,927 219,732 606,531 346,080 289,792 156,238 51,129 80,580 28,676 

Other root crops 8,867 68,011 800 2,680 1,360 8,262 5,247 4,974 4,591 5,116 9,186 3,908 13,942 7,945 

Fresh brown coconuts 929,286 1,368,531 69,547 62,092 53,301 144,324 189,500 129,239 83,447 26,968 69,632 253,898 162,229 124,354 

Sandalwood 103,484 132,335 41,820 0 0 0 29,520 0 0 0 0 0 60,995 0 

Kava 2,021,647 2,078,618 96,798 166,277 101,810 86,855 174,861 132,699 186,193 197,759 414,832 200,258 220,949 99,327 

Seaweeds and other algae 824,371 379,362 216,362 103,677 0 0 36 0 0 0 0 59,287 0 0 

Fruit Juices 31,415 126,990 0 50 32,544 0 48,795 0 0 0 33,036 0 10,165 2,400 

Tobacco and tobacco 
substitutes 412,505 212,355 101,999 200 90 108,526 200 20 20 310 300 0 290 400 

of which: Unmanufactured 

tobacco 308,313 102,259 101,999 0 0 100 50 0 0 0 0 0 110 0 

Locally manufactured 
cigarettes containing 

tobacco 104,192 110,097 0 200 90 108,426 150 20 20 310 300 0 180 400 

Waste oils 1,370 35,606 35,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 606 0 0 0 0 

Paints and varnishes based 
on synthetic polymers, 

dissolved in non-aqueous 

medium 371,969 603,266 19,934 0 84,144 0 97,898 6,772 114,926 93,351 55,207 37,838 77,221 15,976 

Tongan mats 107,088 225,729 14,590 7,520 7,750 9,776 20,909 18,099 21,626 33,865 21,210 24,752 22,320 23,312 

Tapa Cloth (Ngatu) 131,183 269,568 16,250 12,150 9,310 12,505 18,281 34,112 26,578 20,186 26,550 29,960 30,730 32,956 


























































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































